Strategy and Resources Committee
8 June 2020
7.30 pm
Virtual meeting

To all members of the Strategy and Resources Committee:Chair:
Vice-Chair:
Councillors:

Councillor Ruth Dombey
Councillor Jayne McCoy and Councillor Manuel Abellan
Jenny Batt, Sunita Gordon, Amy Haldane, Marian James,
Steve Penneck, Mo Saqib, Tim Crowley, Tom Drummond,
Neil Garratt, David Hicks, Holly Ramsey and Tim Foster

Substitutes:

Councillors Ben Andrew, David Bartolucci, Chris Williams,
Elliot Colburn, James McDermott-Hill, Param Nandha, Jillian Green
and Nick Mattey

This is a Council meeting held in public. Additional representations are at the invitation of the Chair
of the Committee. If you are a relevant organisation and you wish to submit representations on a
proposal contained within the reports to this agenda please submit a request via Committee
Services three working days before the meeting date.
This meeting will be recorded and made available on the Council’s website.
PLEASE NOTE: Any decision taken at this meeting does not become definitive until 10am on the
third working day after the meeting. Any four members of the Council may notify the Chief
Executive by then if they require a decision to be reviewed by the appropriate committee at its next
meeting. Please contact the Committee Services representative shown on the front page for
further information.

Helen Bailey
Chief Executive
29 May 2020

Enquiries to: Alexa Coates, Head of Committee and Management Support
Tel: 020 8770 4990 | Email: committeeservices@sutton.gov.uk

Copies of reports are available in large print on request

AGENDA

1.

Welcome and introductions

2.

Apologies for absence

3.

Declarations of interest

4.

Any urgent business
To consider any items which, in the view of the Chair, should be dealt with as a
matter of urgency because of special circumstances (in accordance with
S100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972).

5.

Minutes

1-4

To approve as a correct record the minutes and to confirm decisions taken at
the meeting held on 30 March 2020.

6.

Update on the Council’s Response to the COVID-19 Threat

5 - 36

This report follows on from the update on the Council’s Response to the
COVID-19 Threat report which was presented to Committee on 30 March, and
outlines the enormous efforts the Council has made to ensure existing services
(and new) services are delivered to the communities and businesses that need
them most during these difficult times.
7.

Finance Performance - 2019/20

37 - 62

The report covers the financial performance of the council and includes an
overview of the Council’s 2019/20 revenue and capital financial outturn.
8.

London Cancer Hub - Update
The London Cancer Hub is a key project for the Council and an important part
of our ‘Ambitious for Sutton’ vision. This report seeks authority to proceed with
the proposed next phase of development at the LCH, focused on the direct
delivery by the Council of a new innovation hub in an existing, Council owned
building on the site. The report also describes how the Council is taking
forward the learning from the procurement process initiated in 2019 and
explains how the project has been adapted in response to changing
circumstances.

63 - 68

9.

Education Update Report
The Local Area partnership of the London Borough of Sutton, education
settings and Cognus education services, parents and young people, Health
and other colleagues, is working collaboratively to ensure the best possible
outcomes for young people can be achieved. This effective Local Area
partnership work has resulted in significant improvements in the provision and
impact of services for children and young people with Special Educational
Needs and Disabilities (SEND). This report highlights the success as reported
in the recent Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission Revisit

10.

Exclusion of the public and press
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the
committee wishes to exclude the public and press to deal w
[...]
exa Coates.
If, during the course of the committee meeting, you consider you may have an interest you
should always declare it.

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 1

Agenda Item 5
Strategy and Resources Committee
30 March 2020

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
30 March 2020 at 7.30 pm
MEMBERS:

Councillor Ruth Dombey (Chair), Councillor Jayne McCoy (Vice-Chair)
and Councillors Manuel Abellan, Richard Clifton, Sunita Gordon,
Amy Haldane, Marlene Heron, Marian James, Steve Penneck,
Tim Crowley, Neil Garratt, David Hicks, Holly Ramsey, Tom Drummond
and Tim Foster

36. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
The Chair, Councillor Ruth Dombey, welcomed those present to the meeting which was
being held virtually due to public health concerns.

37. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.

38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

39. MINUTES
RESOLVED: the minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2020 were agreed as a
correct record, to be signed by the Chair at a later date.

40. ANY URGENT BUSINESS
The Chair accepted ‘Urgency Procedures and Decision Continuity’ and ‘Update on the
Council’s Response to the COVID-19 Threat’ as urgent for the reasons set out in the
reports.

42. URGENCY PROCEDURES AND DECISION CONTINUITY
The Chair highlighted to members a suggested amended urgency procedure, which
included consultation with the Opposition, had been circulated. The Chief Executive
introduced the report.
RESOLVED:
1. That the Decision Continuity Procedures, as amended, will be implemented urgently
in response to the current situation.

1

Agenda Item 5

Page 2
Strategy and Resources Committee
30 March 2020

2. That the Urgency Committee, be established as a sub-committee of the Strategy and
Resources Committee.
3. That it be recommended to Council to retrospectively adopt the Decision Continuity
Procedures as part of the Constitution as Article 14.

42. UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL’S RESPONSE TO THE COVID-19 THREAT
The Chief Executive introduced the report. The Chair advised of some typographical errors
in the report at paragraph 1.2 which should have said 30 March and at the bullet points at
4.3 should have said taking back control of our leisure centres. In response to questions the
Chief Executive advised that there were a high level of volunteers and that supplies of
Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) were currently being well managed in Sutton
RESOLVED:
1.

That the actions detailed in this report be noted and endorsed

2.

That it be noted the Council will continue to act in support of the national effort

43. THE CONSTITUTION AND SUPPORTING ENGAGEMENT
The Chief Executive introduced the report.
RESOLVED:
1.

That the work already undertaken in reviewing Local Committees be noted

2.

That the terms of reference for the next phase of the review be agreed and that the
Deputy Leader and Local Committee Chairs be tasked to oversee the Local
Committee Review with a report back to Strategy and Resources in 12 months.

3.

That the Approach to Engagement as set out at Appendix A be agreed

4.

That the next phase of the Constitutional Review be noted

44. GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR ALLOCATING AND SPENDING THE
NEIGHBOURHOOD PORTION OF COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY
RECEIPTS (NCIL)
The Interim Strategic Director, Environment, Housing and Regeneration, introduced the
report. Members discussed the consultation timelines set out in the report and the inevitable
delay due to the current circumstances and amended the resolution to reflect that. Members
also considered the progress of the Beddington North Neighbourhood Forum and Officers
explained support would be given to assist their progress.

2

Page 3

Agenda Item 5
Strategy and Resources Committee
30 March 2020

RESOLVED:
That the governance arrangements for the selection and funding of projects for the
Neighbourhood portion of the Sutton Community Infrastructure Levy (NCIL) to be
implemented as outlined in paragraphs 4.4 - 4.6 of the report, noting th
[...]
 of Beech Tree Place
Agreement of enforcement policy for Protecting Private Tenants

3

Agenda Item 5

Page 4
Strategy and Resources Committee
30 March 2020

47. ITEMS REFERRED BY THE PEOPLE COMMITTEE
The Chair invited the Chair of the People Committee to introduce the item referred by that
Committee. The following item was approved as set out in the People Committee agenda for
the cancelled meeting which had been scheduled to take place on 26 March 2020
 Pupil based Planning

The meeting ended at 8.45 pm

Chair:
Date:

4

Page 5

Agenda Item 6

Report to:

Strategy and Resources Committee

Report title:

Update on the Council’s Response to COVID-19

Report from:

Helen Bailey, Chief Executive

Ward/Areas affected:

Borough-wide

Chair of Committee/Lead
Member:

Councillor Ruth Dombey, Leader of the Council

Author(s)/Contact
Number(s):

Helen Bailey, Chief Executive

Corporate Plan
Priorities:

Open/Exempt:
Signed:

●
●
●
●

Date:

8 June 2020

Being Active
Making Informed Choices
Living Well Independently
Keeping People Safe

Open
Date:

29 May 2020

1.

Summary

1.1

In this extraordinary public health situation, we remain Ambitious for Sutton. The Council is
focused upon:
● Supporting the local NHS to manage the situation;
● Maintaining those essential services for which we are responsible;
● Sustaining the services which support the viability of the community;
● Working with partners to support those who are rendered more vulnerable or newly
vulnerable by the situation; and
● Starting to plan for recovery taking into account government guidance and local
priorities.

1.2

This report follows on from the update on the Council’s Response to the COVID-19 Threat
report which was presented to Committee on 30 March, and outlines the enormous efforts the
Council has made to ensure existing services (and new) services are delivered to the
communities and businesses that need them most during these difficult times.

1.3

The report reflects that (in line with the early changes nationally to the lockdown) the Council is
thinking and planning for recovery and transition.

Agenda Item 6

Page 6

1.4

Every service the Council delivers has been impacted by the current situation. The report
provides details on these impacts, how the Council has responded to the current situation, new
services the Council has set up to support our community and the high level costs associated
(to date) with our response.

1.5

The Coronavirus Act 2020 received Royal Assent on 25th March. The Act contains ‘emergency
powers’ to enable public bodies to respond to the COVID-19 pandemic, one of the
consequences of which is the active coordination of the public service effort across London
including in Sutton. This Council is continuing to play its full part responding to all requests from
the government in terms of changes to services and data being collected.

1.6

All information is correct as of 28th May.

2.

Recommendations

2.1

To note and endorse the actions detailed in this report.

2.2

To agree the COVID-19 Discretionary Business Grant Fund for Sutton (Appendix B).

2.3

To note the mechanism for administration of additional care market funding (Section 6.13).

2.4

To support the response to London-wide work to prioritise walking and cycling in London and
facilitate social distancing in our streets and open spaces as described in Section 5.17-5.19 and
to seek proposals for longer term changes to the road network in line with the principles set out
in Section 5.17.

3.

Local Context

3.1

Sutton appears to have come through the initial peak in COVID-19 cases. As of 4pm on 27th
May, 739 Sutton residents have tested positive for COVID-19, equivalent to 361 people per
100,000 of the population1. Sadly, 201 residents are known to have died from COVID-192. This
includes confirmed cases, and people with ‘possible’ COVID-19. Sutton has a high number of
care homes (79), of which the majority have had no outbreaks. Further details on how we have
been supp
[...]
e Council
Councillor Sunita Gordon, Lead Member for Finance

Author(s)/Contact Number(s):

Victoria Goddard, Assistant Director - Resources (Shared
Finance Service), 020 8770 4652
Kevin Kilburn, Head of Financial Reporting & Control, 020
8770 6713

Corporate Plan Priorities:

Open/Exempt:

●
●
●
●
●

Date:

8 June 2020

Being Active
Making Informed Choices
Living Well Independently
Keeping People Safe
Smarter Ways of Working

Open

Signed:

26 May 2020

Richard Simpson
Strategic Director of Resources

F

1.

Summary

1.1.

The Council adopted its corporate plan ‘Ambitious for Sutton’ in September 2018 and
2019/20 was the first full year covered by the Plan and its objectives as we seek to deliver
our ambitions for Sutton to be ‘a great place to live, work and raise a family’. Although the
Covid-19 pandemic only impacted directly on the last month of the financial year, this report
is presented in the context of the new service and financial uncertainty created by this
pandemic.

1.2.

The report covers the financial performance of the council and includes an overview of the
Council’s 2019/20 revenue and capital financial outturn. In February 2019, the Council set a
budget for the following financial year with a Net Budget Requirement of £144.178m. The
revenue outturn for the year is a net underspend against this budget of £0.510m (0.4%).

Agenda Item 7

Page 38

This is a good outcome and will put us in a stronger position to manage the uncertain
challenges ahead.
1.3.

This report provides a brief narrative on the service budget variances that make up the
outturn position. The reasons for key variations for revenue are set out in paragraphs 4.1 to
4.19 and Appendix A.

1.4.

The spend on the capital programme is £85.685m compared to a current capital
programme budget of £89.295m. This is explained in paragraphs 7.1 to 7.4 and in
Appendix C.

2.

Recommendations

2.1.

To note the overall total General Fund revenue financial outturn underspending of £0.510m,
or 0.4% of the Net Budget Requirement.

2.2.

To approve the transfer of £428,128 to the Risk Reserve, with the balance from the
underspending accruing to the General Fund Balance. This will ensure the General Fund
Balance remains at 5% of the Council’s Net Budget Requirement for 2020/21.

2.3.

To note the key 2019/20 revenue budget variations as presented in Appendix A.

2.4.

To agree to carry forwards totalling £0.867m of unspent revenue budgets to be held in
earmarked reserves. T
 hese are summarised in paragraph 5.4 and detailed in Appendix B.

2.5.

To note the earmarked reserve year end adjustments in 2019/20 as summarised in
paragraphs 5.1 to 5.7.

2.6.

To agree the proposed net increase of £4.324m to the Capital Programme 2020/21
summarised in Appendix C which is mainly due to expenditure being rephased from
2019/20.

3.

Background

3.1.

The Corporate Plan (Ambitious for Sutton) sets out the priorities for the Council over the
period 2018 - 2023. These priorities are being delivered under the following themes: Being
Active, Making Informed Choices, Living Well Independently, Keeping People Safe, and
Smarter Ways of Working in accordance with the direction of travel and future shape of the
Council.

3.2.

The 2019/20 budget was set around the Outcomes Based Commissioning Plan which set
out the activities that contribute to the delivery of Corporate Plan priorities.

3.3.

The Council continues to manage significant budget and delivery risks arising from
demographic growth and government policy developments.

Page 39

3.4.

4.

Agenda Item 7

The Covid-19 pandemic presents the Council with significant service and financial
challenges, both now and into the future. At present there continues to be significant
uncertainty on the impact and scale of the pandemic upon the Council’s financial position
and will depend on when, and how, lockdown is lifted; the ongoing impact on Council
services and how the national economic damage affect public finances and local
gover
[...]
acilities management from premises costs,
postage and general repairs.
Business Services (£0.427m) from an underspend on insurance and staffing
reductions in support services
Finance Service (£0.252m) due to the early delivery of 2020/19 savings;
increased charges to group companies and the pension fund for additional
staff time; delays to the ‘go-live’ of the counter fraud hub and reduced external
audit fees.

Corporate Revenue Budget
4.19.

The Corporate budgets, covering capital financing, government grants and other
non-service costs underspent by £0.239m. This was largely due to;
●

off set by
●
5.
5.1.

reduced pensions deficit payment from other scheme employers of £190k

Reserves
The £0.510m underspend is proposed to be distributed as follows
●
●

5.2.

additional government grants of £0.642m, mostly for Section 31 Grants for
business rates allowances and reliefs in relation to the London Business
Rates Pool

£0.081m to the General Fund Reserve to maintain the balance at 5% of the
Council’s net budget requirement
£0.428m to the Risk Reserve to mitigate against the uncertain challenges
faced in future years

There has been renewed scrutiny of the level of reserves across local authorities as it is
one of the measures that can be used to judge the financial standing and sustainability of
an organisation. The level of reserves at 31 March 2020 was £7.408m, which is a decrease
from £8.416m at 31 March 2019 due to the planned use of reserves in setting the 2019/20

Agenda Item 7

Page 44

budget. However, the General Fund reserves remain at an appropriate level and in line with
policy and best practice at 5% of net budget requirement.
5.3.

Earmarked reserves are for specific purposes so can be quite difficult to compare from
authority to authority and from year to year. At 31 March 2020 earmarked reserves stood at
£28.227m. This is an increase from the same point last year of just under £7m. The carry
forward of the Covid19 Emergency grant which was received at 
[...]
pson, Strategic Director of Resources

Ward/Areas affected:

Belmont

Chair of Committee/Lead
Member:

Cllr Ruth Dombey, Leader of the Council
Cllr Jayne McCoy, Deputy Leader of the Council

Author(s)/Contact
Number(s):

Kathryn Carr, Assistant Director, Amanda Cherrington, Head of
Economic Renewal and Regeneration

Corporate Plan
Priorities:

Open/Exempt:
Signed:

●
●
●
●

Date:

8 June 2020

Being Active
Making Informed Choices
Living Well Independently
Keeping People Safe

Open
Date:

27 May 2020

1. Summary
1.1

The London Cancer Hub is a key project for the Council and an important part of our ‘Ambitious
for Sutton’ vision. This report seeks authority to proceed with the proposed next phase of
development at the LCH, focused on the direct delivery by the Council of a new innovation hub
in an existing, Council owned building on the site. The report also describes how the Council is
taking forward the learning from the procurement process initiated in 2019 and explains how the
project has been adapted in response to changing circumstances.

2. Recommendations
2.1

To approve the direct delivery of the next phase of development at the London Cancer Hub, as
detailed in this report.

2.2

To delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Resources to award all contracts necessary to
deliver the next phase of development at the London Cancer Hub, including demolition and
public realm works on site and construction works to convert Cumbrian House into an
innovation hub.

2.3

To approve the sealing of the Strategic Investment Pot grant agreement between the City of
London Corporation and the Council, for the London Cancer Hub award of £8.38m.

Agenda Item 8

Page 64

3. Background
3.1

The London Cancer Hub (LCH) is a partnership between the Institute of Cancer Research (ICR)
and the London Borough of Sutton (LBS), supported by the Royal Marsden, the Mayor of
London, Epsom and St Helier University Hospitals NHS Trust and One Public Estate. The
partnership was establi
[...]
aranteeing 75% of rental
income over the 35 years lifetime of the lease. The rationale underpinning this model as the
only available option was that by minimising the risk of return and securing their developer profit
the bidder increased the viability of the scheme. However, this model undermines one of the
Council’s key objectives in procuring a partner who would fund the development on a standard
risk and reward model basis. Taking the development forward in this way would expose the
Council to greater financial risk for many years.

3.5

The Council’s commercial advisors urged caution on pursuing this delivery model. Their
concerns related to both the financial risk to the Council and their lack of confidence, following
extended dialogue, that the sector specialism required was sufficiently demonstrated by the
bidder. As a result, the advisors questioned the added value offered to the Council by this
proposal, particularly given the long-term financial risk.

3.6

It was therefore agreed with the bidder in early March to pause and reflect on the procurement
process in order to consider next steps.

Page 65

3.7

Agenda Item 8

During the procurement process to identify an investment partner, the Council submitted a bid to
the Strategic Investment Pot (SIP), coordinated by the City of London to encourage economic
growth, to support the delivery of building and infrastructure costs at the LCH. The bid was
successful and the Council secured a significant award of £8.38m for these purposes.
Options Analysis

3.8

The pause has given the Council time to consider the best way forward for both the LCH
development and the borough. This has allowed a thorough review of the commercial proposal
presented by the bidder and an analysis of alternative delivery models. This has been supported
by dialogue with legal, financial, property and sector specialist advisors. An options appraisal
was developed which ranged from running a new procurement process on a different
propositi
[...]
have the power to enter into contracts pursuant to section 1 of the Local
Government (Contracts) Act and to invest pursuant to section 12 of the Local Government Act
2003, provided this is consistent with the Council's investment strategy. This gives the Council
the power to fund and deliver the first phase of development at the London Cancer Hub (the
LCH). This would include the ability for the Council to carry out demolition and public realm
works on site and construction works to convert Cumbrian House into an innovation hub.

6.7

The Council would retain control over the first phase of the development. This would enable the
Council to work with the ICR (its Partner), and the Royal Marsden, and Epsom and St Helier
University Hospitals NHS Trust (the Stakeholders) to shape the development of the first phase

Page 68

Agenda Item 8

of the LCH. This could significantly reduce the complexity of the development and any ongoing
management arrangements.
6.8

The Council would also have the ability to control lettings, and set rents. In order to comply with
the Council's fiduciary duty to obtain value for money and State aid law, we would advise the
Council to set rent rates for the innovation hub at market rate or in accordance with State aid
exemptions.

6.9

The Council may also benefit from the long-term income stream produced by the retention
Cumbrian House.

Appendices and Background Documents
Appendix letter

Title
None

Background documents
None

Audit Trail
Version

Final

Date: 27 May 2020

Finance

Yes

Richard Simpson

Legal

Yes

Fabiola Hickson

Equality Impact Assessment
required?

No

N/A

Consultation with other officers

Page 69

Agenda Item 9

Report to:

Strategy and Resources Committee

Report title:

Education Update Report: Written Statement of Action

Report from:

Nick Ireland, Strategic Director of People Services

Ward/Areas affected:

Borough Wide

Chair of Committee/Lead
Member:
Author(s)/Contact
Number(s):
Corporate Plan Priorities:

Councillor Marian James, Chair of the People Committee

Open/Exempt:
Signed:

Date:

8 June 2020

Fiona Phelps, Assistant Director, Education and SEND, 020 8770 4604
●
●
●
●
Open

Being Active Citizens
Making Informed Choices
Living Well Independently
Keeping People Safe

Date:

26 May 2020

1.

Summary

1.1.

Children, young people and their families are at the centre of Sutton’s ambition to ensure that its
residents can make informed choices about their lives, to stay active, to live well independently
and to stay safe.

1.2.

The Local Area partnership of the London Borough of Sutton, education settings and Cognus
education services, parents and young people, Health and other colleagues, is working
collaboratively to ensure the best possible outcomes for young people can be achieved. This
effective Local Area partnership work has resulted in significant improvements in the provision
and impact of services for children and young people with Special Educational Needs and
Disabilities (SEND). This report highlights the success as reported in the recent Ofsted and the
Care Quality Commission Revisit.

2.

Recommendations

2.1.

To note the outcome of the recent Revisit of Her Majesty’s Inspectorate (HMI) for Ofsted and
the Care Quality Commission (CQC) in March 2020.

3.

Background

3.1.

Since the commencement of the Written Statement of Action (WSOA) in July 2018, the People
Committee has provided scrutiny and challenge regarding the progress of the implementation of

Agenda Item 9

Page 70

the Children and Families Act 2014, with a specific focus on the three areas of significant
weakness identified in the SEND Local Area Inspection in January 2018.
3.2.

This report provides an update on the relevant developments in the Local Area and specifically,
on the judgements of the Inspectors on the progress made.

4.

Issues

4.1.

As detailed in previous reports for the People Committee, the SEND Local Area Inspection in
Sutton (January 2018) offered local area leaders fro
[...]
rangements and to cooperate with partners; and to keep

Page 73

Agenda Item 9

education and care provision in the authority’s area under review and consider the extent to
which it is sufficient.
6.5.

7.

The

Minister of State for Children and Families has tasked Ofsted and the Care Quality
Commission (CQC) with inspecting local areas on their effectiveness in fulfilling their duties
under the Part 3 of the Children and Families Act. These inspections are carried out under
section 20 of the Children Act 2004.

Appendices and Background Documents

Appendix letter

Title

A

Appendix A: Letter regarding the Outcome of the Revisit

B

Appendix B: A sample of information shared and scrutinised during the
Revisit

Background documents
None

Audit Trail
Version

Final

26 May 2020

Finance

Yes

Sue Holmes

Legal

Yes

Sarah Willis

Equality Impact Assessment

No

N/A

Consultation with other officers

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 75

Agenda Item 9

Ofsted
T 0300 123 1231
Agora
Textphone 0161 618 8524
6 Cumberland Place enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk
Nottingham
www.gov.uk/ofsted
NG1 6HJ
lasend.support@ofsted.gov.uk
vvvvv.uk

4 May 2020
Nick Ireland Strategic Director of People, London Borough of Sutton
Civic Offices
St. Nicholas Way
Sutton SM1 1EA
Lucie Waters – Managing Director, Sutton Clinical Commissioning Group
Victor Roman, SEND Transformation lead (Consultant), Local Area Nominated Officer
Dear Mr Ireland and Ms Waters
Joint area SEND revisit in Sutton
Between 2 and 4 March 2020, Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission (CQC)
revisited the area of Sutton to decide whether sufficient progress has been made in
addressing each of the significant weaknesses detailed in the written statement of
action issued on 23 March 2018.
As a result of the findings of the initial inspection and in accordance with the
Children Act 2004 (Joint Area Reviews) Regulations 2015, Her Majesty’s Chief
Inspector (HMCI) determined that a written statement of action was required
becau

Minutes of the meeting

Strategy and Resources Committee
8 June 2020
STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
8 June 2020 at 7.30 pm
MEMBERS:

Councillor Ruth Dombey (Chair), Councillor Jayne McCoy (Vice-Chair)
and Councillor Manuel Abellan (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Jenny Batt,
Sunita Gordon, Amy Haldane, Marian James, Steve Penneck,
Mo Saqib, Tim Crowley, Tom Drummond, Neil Garratt, David Hicks,
Holly Ramsey and Tim Foster

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
The Chair, Councillor Ruth Dombey, welcomed those present.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

4. ANY URGENT BUSINESS
There was no urgent business.

5. MINUTES
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2020 be agreed as an
accurate record and the decisions of that meeting confirmed.

6. UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL’S RESPONSE TO THE COVID-19 THREAT
The Chief Executive introduced the report and paid tribute to Council staff whose work had
enabled the Council to maintain the vast majority of services. The Leader echoed that
thanks particularly the willingness of staff to be redeployed to frontline services and their
adaptability to new ways of working.
In discussion members highlighted the Care Homes Plan, the role of partners (particularly
the voluntary sector), the amount of increased claims for Universal Credit and the financial

1

Strategy and Resources Committee
8 June 2020
impact as set out in Appendix A of the report. Members requested a regular update on the
financial impact of COVID-19.
In response to questions relating to the Discretionary Business Grant Fund Officers advised
that the fund would go live tomorrow and the aim was to make decisions as quickly as
possible after the deadline to ensure that funds were available to eligible businesses as
quickly as possible. A form was required to assist in assessing applications against the
criteria and to check availability. Support would be available through Opportunity Sutton if
businesses had difficulty providing the information required through the application process.
Officers advised that the impact on the hardship fund would be monitored along with other
financial support mechanisms which were available to support residents in particular
difficulty.
An amendment to recommendation 2.4 in relation to the benefit of the scheme was
accepted.
RESOLVED:
1. That the actions detailed in the report be noted and endorsed.
2. That the COVID-19 Discretionary Business Grant Fund for Sutton as set out in
Appendix B to the report be approved.
3. That the mechanism for the administration of additional care market funding as set
out in section 6.13 of the report be noted.
4. To support the response to London-wide work to prioritise walking and cycling in
London and facilitate social distancing in our streets and open spaces as described
in sections 5.17-5.19 of the report and the proposals for longer term changes to the
road network in line with the principles set out in section 5.17 of the report, where
each proposed scheme’s benefit is made clear during the design stage and delivered
in practice.

7. FINANCE PERFORMANCE - 2019/20
The Strategic Director of Resources introduced the report.
RESOLVED:
1. That the overall total General Fund revenue financial outturn underspending of
£0.510m, or 0.4% of the Net Budget Requirement be noted.
2. That the transfer of £428,128 to the Risk Reserve, with the balance from the
underspending accruing to the General Fund Balance be approved. This will ensure
the General Fund Balance remains at 5% of the Council’s Net Budget Requirement
for 2020/21.
3. That the key 2019/20 revenue budget variations as presented at Appendix A to the
report be noted.

2

Strategy and Resources Committee
8 June 2020
4. That the carry forwards totalling £0.867m of unspent revenue budgets to be held in
earmarked reserves be agreed as summarised in paragraph 5.4 and detailed in
Appendix B of the report.
5. That the earmarked reserve year-end adjustments in 2019/20 as summarised in
paragraphs 5.1 to 5.7 of the report be noted.
6. That the proposed net increase of £4.324m to the Capital Programme 2020/21
summarised in Appendix C of the report be agreed. Which is mainly due to
expenditure being rephased from 2019/20.

8. LONDON CANCER HUB - UPDATE
The Strategic Director of Resources introduced the report
Members commented on how life sciences would be an important part of the economy, the
viability of the scheme and noted the potential to develop local transport infrastructure in
connection with the site.
An amendment to recommendation 2.2 in relation to the involvement of local ward
members, residents and resident associations was accepted as was an additional
recommendation in relation to transport provision.
RESOLVED:
1. That the direct delivery of the next phase of development at the London Cancer Hub,
as set out in the report, be approved.
2. That authority be delegated to the Strategic Director of Resources to award all
contracts necessary to deliver the next phase of development at the London Cancer
Hub, including demolition and public realm works on site and construction works to
convert Cumbrian House into an innovation hub, in collaboration with local ward
councillors, local residents and the local resident associations
3. That the sealing of the Strategic Investment Pot grant agreement between the City of
London Corporation and the Council, for the London Cancer Hub award of £8.38m,
be approved.
4. That Officers be required to bring forward further information relating to the transport
issues on the site together with the potential sources of finance available.

9. EDUCATION UPDATE REPORT
The Assistant Director of Education and SEND introduced the report.
Members highlighted the improvement journey in relation to SEND and discussed how the
relationship with parents could be improved.
RESOLVED:

3

Strategy and Resources Committee
8 June 2020
That the outcome of the Revisit by Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission (CQC)
following the Written Statement of Action and the progress made in the Local Area since
that time be noted.

The meeting ended at 9.32 pm

Chair:
Date:

4

